
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chair) 

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, 
Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, 
Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, 
Owen Thomas, David Williams, David Wisinger 
and Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
9 October 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 15TH 
OCTOBER, 2014 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 REVIEW OF THE FLINTSHIRE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE (Pages 7 
- 26) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance)  
 

5 CLWYD PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE (Pages 27 - 44) 

 Report of Chief Officer (People and Resources) and Chief Officer 
(Governance) 
 

6 REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND WEBSCASTING OF MEMBER MEETINGS 
(Pages 45 - 74) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

7 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 75 - 104) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager.  
 

8 SCOPING THE REVIEW OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
STRUCTURE (Pages 105 - 118) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager 
 

9 WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT STUDY - 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 119 - 124) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  
 

10 REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 125 - 144) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

11 UPDATE TO OFFICER DELEGATION SCHEME (Pages 145 - 148) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

 



 1 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
9 JULY 2014 

  
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 9 July 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Clive Carver, David 
Cox, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Dave 
Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, 
Owen Thomas, David Williams, David Wisinger, and Arnold Woolley  
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Chris Bithell and Robin Guest 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Democracy and Governance Manager, Internal Audit Manager, Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
The Democracy and Governance Manager sought nominations for a Vice-
Chairman for the Committee.   
 

Councillor Clive Carver nominated Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer as  
Vice-Chair of the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Tim 
Newhouse. 
 

Councillor Ian Dunbar nominated Councillor Neville Phillips as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.  Councillor Bernie Attridge seconded the nomination. 
 

Members were asked to vote on the nominations and when put to the vote 
Councillor Neville Phillips was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chair took the Chair for the 

remainder of the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Neville Phillips be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 During consideration of the item on the Officers’ Code of Conduct the 
issue of membership of Freemasonry  was raised and Councillor Clive Carver 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the room whilst it was 
discussed. 
 
   
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2 

3. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 2014, were  
submitted.  
 
Matters arising 
 
Family Absence for Members 
The  Democracy and Governance Manager referred to page 2, resolution (b), 
and said he had sent Members an email on 23 May 2014 which explained why 
he was unable to seek a substantive response from the Welsh Government on 
Family Absence for Members. 
 
Clwyd Pension Fund Governance 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the County Council had 
agreed with the Committee’s recommendation.  
 
The Democracy and Governance Manager also reported that the remaining 
resolutions in the minutes had been approved by the County Council and 
implemented.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record. 
 

4. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 
  The Democracy Governance Manager introduced the report to consider 

amending the Constitution to reflect the updated Council Whistleblowing Policy.  
He provided background information and outlined why the current Policy was 
being updated.  The revised Policy, which had been agreed by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 7 May 2014, had been circulated. 

 
  The Chairman welcomed Mr. David Webster, Internal Audit Manager, and 

invited him to give an overview of the revised Policy.  The Internal Audit Manager 
referred to the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 which had introduced 
changes to the statutory protection to whistleblowers.  He advised that the 
changes had been incorporated into the revised policy and  drew attention to the 
main considerations which were detailed in the report.   

 
The Internal Audit Manager advised that the Whistleblowing Policy 

enabled  employees to raise any concerns they had and provided assurances 
regarding confidenti
[...]
NENT AND DISMISSAL OF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to update 
the Council’s Standing Orders relating to the appointment and dismissal of 
officers.  He provided background information and referred to the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 which 
came into force on 1 July 2014.  He advised that appended to the report were 
the standing orders relating to the appointment and dismissal of officers which 
showed tracked changes to reflect the requirements of the 2014 regulations. 

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager drew attention to the five 

significant changes made by the regulations which were summarised in the 
report.  Members were asked to consider the changes as detailed in the 
appendix to update the standing orders. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes as shown in Appendix 3 to update the Standing Orders relating 
to the appointment and dismissal of officers to reflect the 2014 regulations, be 
approved. 

 
7. FINAL REPORT FROM THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES  
  IMPROVEMENT STUDY: SCRUTINY IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to inform the 
Committee of the final report produced by the Auditor General for Wales arising 
out of the “Good Scrutiny? Good Question!” Improvement study of local 

Page 4



 5 

government scrutiny in Wales.  He advised that the Welsh Audit Office report 
had made nine recommendations and these were detailed in the report with the 
Authority’s response. Members were asked to consider and comment on the 
recommendations and the responses to them. 

 
Councillor Bernie Attridge thanked the Member Engagement Manager for 

the work undertaken as part of the  improvement study and proposed that the 
recommendations in the report be endorsed.  Councillor Owen Thomas 
seconded the proposal. 

 
Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the work of the Flintshire Peer 

Learning Evaluation Team (PLET) and the wider activities und
[...]
ning 
application then that Member must stand down from the Planning and 
Development Control Committee on such a planning application.  
Where a Member is in doubt about such issues the Member should 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or other Senior Officer in Legal 
& Democratic Services ideally in advance of the meeting.

Comment: Decision of 

Planning Strategy Group

Deleted: any 

Comment: covered in  2.4.4 

Deleted: Not put pressure
on Officers to make a particular 
recommendation in their report.¶
>

Comment: Amendments to 5.3 

were the decision of the Planning 

Strategy Group 

Deleted: than three 

Deleted: should in general,

Deleted: Councillor should not 
vote at

Comment: Decision of 

Planning Strategy Group

Page 18



Constitution/Planning Code of Practice – Tracked Changes March 2014 

5.6 If a Planning & Development Control Committee Member expresses 
support for, or opposition to, a proposal before the matter is formally 
considered at the relevant meeting, whether or not there has been 
lobbying, he / she could have some difficulty in being able to claim to 
retain an open mind on the issue and to be prepared to determine the 
application on its merits.  If such a Member does express an opinion, 
then it should make it clear that it is a preliminary opinion and that he / 
she will only be in a position to take a final decision when all the 
evidence and arguments have been considered. 

5.7 Where a member of the committee has not complied with 5.2, 5.5 or 
5.6 above and has predetermined the merits of the application, they 
must not participate in the decision making on that application.

6. APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

6.1 Planning applications submitted by or on behalf of Members, or officers 
involved in the planning application process, or the close relatives* of 
Members or such officers where the officer or Member knows of the 
application shall be decided by the Planning and Development Control 
Committee and 
[...]
  
REPORT TO: CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:  15 OCTOBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PEOPLE AND RESOURCES) AND 
 CHIEF OFFICER, GOVERNANCE 
 
SUBJECT: CLWYD PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE 
 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.01 To provide Members with a proposal to create a local Pension Board for the 

Clwyd Pension Fund. 
 
1.02 To seek agreement for a recommendation to Council for the Protocol of the 

Pension Board with a view to it being incorporated into the Council's Constitution.      
 
2.00 BACKGROUND  
 
2.01 The Clwyd Pension Fund is administered by Flintshire County Council as the 

administering authority on a "lead authority" basis which is set out in statute 
following Local Government Reorganisation in 1996.  The County Council have 
previously delegated responsibility for the management of pension issues to the 
Clwyd Pension Fund Committee with day to day operational matters delegated in 
the main to the Chief Officer, People and Resources. 

 
2.02 The Public Service Pensions Act (PSPA) 2013 introduces a number of changes 

to public service pension schemes, including a number of key changes impacting 
on the governance of public service pension schemes.   One of the key changes 
is the requirement for each Administering Authority in the LGPS to create a local 
Pension Board.  The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) is currently considering how these changes are to be incorporated into 
the LGPS.   

 
2.03 The key elements of the expected regulations relating to local Pension Boards 

are outlined below: 
 

Establishment 

• Each LGPS Administering Authority is required to establish a local Pension 
Board no later than 1 April 2015.   

• Where a pension committee already exists as a committee of a local 
authority (which is the case with most administering authorities), there is an 
option to create one combined pension committee and Pension Board.  
However, this will be subject to the Secretary of State’s approval be
[...]
ach will not be out of line with many other 

Administering Authorities and it is appropriate given: 

• the improved level of governance recently introduced through the creation 
of the Pension Fund Committee and review of the Independent Adviser 
position, 

• the creation of a Pension Fund Advisory Panel, which consists of senior 
officers of the Fund, the Fund Actuary, Investment Consultant and 
Independent Adviser, providing advice to the Pension Fund Committee, and 

• employer and scheme member representatives are already full voting 
members of the Pension Fund Committee. 

 
3.05 Legal and Democratic Services have provided advice and support and will 

continue to assist with the establishment of the Pension Board in line with the 
Protocol.  

Page 29



 
3.06 Subject to the approval of this Committee, the Pension Board Protocol can then 

be recommended for approval to the Council on 26 November, so as to enable 
appointments being made and training commencing prior to the latest 
implementation date of 1 April 2015.   

 
3.07 These recommended changes are subject to final LGPS Regulations.  A verbal 

update will be provided at the Committee if there are any developments affecting 
the proposals.   

 
 
4.00  RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.01 That Members recommend to Council an addition to its Constitution as outlined 

in Appendix 2 so that the Council, as Administering Authority for the Clwyd 
Pension Fund, can introduce a local Pension Board as required by the Public 
Service Pensions Act and LGPS Regulations to assist with ensuring compliance 
with regulations and to achieve efficient and effective governance.     

 
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.01 The four representative members of the Pension Board will be entitled to an 

allowance of £99 per half day meeting (unless they are carrying out these duties 
as part of their normal working hours), plus any additional expenses.  These 
costs, together with any additional administration costs associated wit
[...]
self.  Webcasting enables meetings to be viewed by more 
than can be physically accommodated in the meeting room and for 
meetings to be viewed at a time convenient to individual members of 
the public.  As indicated in the WLGA guidance webcasting is now 
underway in most authorities for those meetings which are judged to 
be of most interest to the public, particularly full Council, Cabinet and 
Planning Committee meetings.  It also indicates that whilst viewing 
figures for webcasts vary according to the type of meeting and 
authority, generally the number of website hits suggests that there is a 
real ongoing public interest in these broadcasts. 
 

3.05 At least one Council in North Wales intends to free capacity to 
manage the webcasting technology by reducing the detail of the 
minutes of meetings that are webcast.  Flintshire tends to prepare 
longer minutes and Members would need to be happy with any such 
change in style for a similar arrangement to work here.  Webcasts of 
meetings are normally only retained for six months due to storage 
issues whereas it is a legal requirement to keep minutes for 6 years 
after a meeting.   
 

3.06 As identified by the WLGA the main challenge associated with 
webcasting is the cost, not only of the equipment but also the staff 
time required to operate such equipment.  It goes on to indicate that 
the Welsh Government is hoping to work with the WLGA and local 
authorities to secure savings through a joint procurement of 
webcasting providers.  The Council has responded to consultation 
from the WLGA on this to indicate its interest in securing savings 
through such a joint procurement exercise.  Prior to receipt of the 
guidance from the WLGA the Council had been negotiating with 
Public-i over the cost of webcasting some of its meetings.  In view of 
the commercial sensitivities this information is being sent separately to 
Members who are asked to maintain the confidentiality of those costs. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That no further action be taken at the present time in pursuing remote 
attendance at meetings. 
 

4.02 That the Council continue to explore the option of webcasting some of 
its meetings by supporting the joint procurement initiative of the Welsh 
Government and the WLGA with a further report to the next meeting 
of the committee. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The Council has previously received a one off grant from the Welsh 
Government of £40K of which a balance of £37K remains.   
 

Page 47



6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 Both webcasting and remote attendance involve significant officer 
time in setting up and operating the systems.  Each webcast meeting 
would require an extra officer to be in attendance and for remote 
attendance meetings two extra officers. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 A progress report was submitted to the Group Leaders meeting on the 
3 July 2014. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1  -  Members feedback on remote attendance & 
                        webcasting 
Appendix 2  -  Welsh Government statutory guidance April 2014 
Appendix 3  -  The Council’s response to consultation 
Appendix 4  -  WLGA guidance for Members on webcasting. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None 
 

 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 
Telephone:  01352 702304 
Email:   peter.j.evans@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 48



APPENDIX 1 

 
Survey results of Webcast meetings and Remote Attendance 
Democratic Services Committee and Constitution Committee 

26 March 2014 
 
 

QUESTION RESPONSES 

 

Do you feel the arrangements 
impeded or helped the conduct of the 
meeting and the reasons why? 

Awareness of the techno
[...]
 Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 At its meeting on the 8 April 2008 the County Council adopted the 

Members’ Code of Conduct giving effect to the Local Authorities 
(Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) Order 2008.  That Order prescribes 
information that must be contained in any Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  Flintshire’s Code did not add any additional provisions to 
those prescribed by the Order. 
 

2.02 When Flintshire adopted its Local Resolution Procedure and Flintshire 
Standards of Conduct at the Council meeting on the 25 June 2013 
paragraph 6 (2) of the Code was amended to incorporate reference to 
compliance with these. 
 

2.03 The Members’ Code of Conduct forms part of the Council’s 
Constitution and the committee is in the last year of its 3 year 
programme to review all parts of the Constitution.  The guiding 
principles of the review are to ensure that the Constitution is up-to-
date and that the wording is clear and unambiguous. 
 

2.04 At its meeting on the 6 October 2014 the Standards Committee 
considered a report on the review of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and agreed the changes indicated as tracked changes in Appendix A. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Whilst there is no power to remove from the Code the prescribed 
provisions there is in theory the power to add additional provisions.  In 
view of the potential sanctions for breach of the Code there should be 
a proven need for any additional requirements being imposed.  There 
are other ways of improving standards such as protocols or other 
guidance documents that should be considered prior to making 
additions to the Members’ Code. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 125



3.02 Appendix A shows the following proposed changes to update or clarify 
the existing wording:- 
 

• Wherever there is a reference to community council to add the 
words “town or” so as to clarify that the code applies to members 
to town councils. 

• Where in paragraph 2 (2) it refers to the general
[...]
ry Guidance on Remote Attendance
	Appendix 3 - Response to Constultation on Webcasting
	Appendix 4 - WLGA guidance to Members on Webcasting

	7 Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report
	Enc. 1 for Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report

	8 Scoping the Review of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure
	Enc. 1 for Scoping the Review of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure
	Enc. 2 for Scoping the Review of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure

	9 Wales Audit Office National Scrutiny Improvement Study - Action Plan Update
	Enc. 1 for Wales Audit Office National Scrutiny Improvement Study - Action Plan Update

	10 Review of the Members' Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Members' Code of Conduct

	11 Update to Officer Delegation Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Officers' Delegation Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
15 OCTOBER 2014

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 15 October 2014

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman)
Councillors Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Clive Carver, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, 
Aaron Shotton, Owen Thomas, David Williams, David Wisinger and 
Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES: Councillors David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Tim Newhouse, 
Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
(For minute no. 10) Chief Officer (Planning and Environment).  (For minute no.11) 
Clwyd Pension Fund Manager, and Karen McWilliam (Independent Advisor - Aon 
Hewitt)

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy and Governance Manager, Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Chris Bithell declared a personal interest in the following item 
due to the close family association of an individual who is in receipt of a Clwyd 
Pension, and an individual who is a member of the Fund and an employee of 
Wrexham County Borough Council:-

Agenda Item 5 – Clwyd Pension Fund Governance

 Councillors Bernie Attridge and Dave Mackie declared a personal interest 
in the following item as they were members of the Clwyd Pension Fund:-

Agenda Item 5 – Clwyd Pension Fund Governance

Councillor George Hardcastle declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to the close family association of an individual who is in receipt of a 
Clwyd Pension:-

Agenda Item 5 – Clwyd Pension Fund Governance

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2014, were 
submitted. 



Matters arising

Officers’ Code of Conduct
The Chief Officer (Governance) gave an update on progress.  He advised that a 
report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on 28 January 
2015 to recommend referral to the following meeting of the County Council.

Whistleblowing Policy, and Standing Orders on the Appointment and Dismissal of 
Officers 
The Democracy and Governance Manager reported that the Constitution had 
been updated to reflect the resolutions agreed at the meeting for both the above 
items. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

11. REVIEW OF THE FLINTSHIRE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE

The Democracy Governance Manager introduced the report to review the 
Flintshire Planning Code of Practice.  He provided background information and  
referred to the main proposed changes to the Planning Code concerning member 
training, predetermination, lobbying, site visits, and decisions contrary to officer 
recommendation.     Members were invited to consider the proposed alterations 
to the Planning Code (shown as tracked changes) which were  appended to the 
report and put forward any further comments or changes.

The Committee considered the proposed changes in turn and the following 
amendments were discussed and agreed:

Paragraph 2.1.2 – Councillor Chris Bithell suggested that the word 
‘respect’ be added to the first and second sentences following the word ‘trust’.

Paragraph 2.3.2 – It was agreed that the bullet point on ‘Avoid giving the 
impression that the Member has made her/his mind up prior to the application 
being determined’ be deleted.  

Paragraph 2.3.4 – Following a suggestion by the Leader it was agreed that 
the word ‘formal’ be deleted from the first sentence. 

Paragraph 4.2.3 – Councillor Chris Bithell suggested  that the word ‘may’ 
be replaced with ‘must’.  Councillor Arnold Woolley suggested that the word 
‘should’ also be replaced with ‘must’.  

Paragraph 4.3.1 – During discussion it was agreed that the first sentence 
be amended to replicate the wording in the Members Code.

Section 5 – It was agreed that a definition of ‘significant effect’ be included 
as it did not appear elsewhere in the Planning Code of Practice.  



Paragraph 5.1 – The Chairman asked that the final sentence be amended 
to read ‘Officers should be made aware of any lobbying correspondence 
Members receive’.

Paragraph 5.6 – Councillor Arnold Woolley referred to the last sentence 
and suggested that the wording be amended to read as follows: ‘If such a 
Member does express an opinion, then he/she should make it clear that it is a 
preliminary opinion and that he/she will only be in a position to take a final 
decision when all the evidence and arguments have been considered’.

Paragraph 6.1 – It was agreed that the word ‘any’ be inserted before the 
word ‘Members’ in the first line.  

    RESOLVED:

That subject to the above additional amendments, the draft revised Flintshire 
Planning Code of Practice be approved 

12. CLWYD PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE

The Chairman welcomed the Clwyd Pension Fund Manager and Karen 
McWilliam (Independent Advisor - Aon Hewitt). The Clwyd Pension Fund 
Manager introduced a report on a proposal to create a local Pension Board for 
the Clwyd Pension Fund and seek agreement for a recommendation to Council 
for the Protocol of the Pension Board with a view to it being incorporated into the 
Council’s Constitution.

The Clwyd Pension Fund Manager provided background information and 
context and advised that each LGPS Administering Authority was required to 
establish a local Pension Board by 1 April 2015.  He referred to the structure for 
the new Pension Board which was attached as appendix 1 to the report, and 
outlined the key elements of the proposed Protocol for the Board which was 
detailed in Appendix 2.    The Clwyd Pension Fund Manager advised that subject 
to approval by the Committee the Protocol would be recommended for approval 
to the meeting of the County Council on 27 January 2015 to enable appointments 
to be made and training to take place prior to implementation on 1 April 2015.    

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recommends to Council an addition to its Constitution 
as outlined in Appendix 2 so that the Council, as Administering Authority 
for the Clwyd Pension Fund, can introduce a local Pension Board as 
required by the Public Service Pensions Act and LGPS Regulations to 
assist with ensuring compliance with regulations and to achieve efficient 
and effective governance; and 

(b) That delegated power be given to the Chief Officer (People and 
Resources), in consultation with the Chairs of the Pensions Committee 
and Constitution Committee, and the Monitoring Officer to make any 
changes needed to Appendix 2 as a result of the proposed regulations 
altering.



13. REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND WEBSCASTING OF MEMBER MEETINGS

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to seek 
further consideration to the remote attendance and webcasting of meetings in 
view of the trial conducted at the 26 March meetings of the Democratic Services 
and Constitution Committees, the statutory guidance on remote attendance 
issued in April  2014 and the WLGA guidance published in August..

The Democracy and Governance Manager provided background 
information and explained that appended to the report were the responses from 
Members who had attended the trial, the Welsh Government statutory guidance  
on remote attendance, the Council’s earlier response to the consultation on draft 
statutory guidance on remote attendance, and the Welsh Local Government 
Association guidance  on webcasting.

The Democracy and Governance Manager referred to the key 
considerations in the report and drew attention to the concerns and risks 
expressed by the Council’s officers around the technology for remote attendance 
and the time required by officers to prepare such technology for meetings.  For 
these reasons, and taking into account the geographical size of Flintshire and the 
substitution process, the Democracy and Governance Manager advised that 
officers did not consider there was a need to pursue remote attendance 
arrangements at the present time.        

Concerning the benefits of webcasting the Democracy and Governance 
Manager explained that the WLGA guidance divided these into those relating to 
public engagement and transparency and the benefits for the Council itself.  
Officers considered that the benefits relating to public engagement and 
transparency had more merit than those listed as benefits for the Council.   The 
Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the main challenge 
associated with webcasting was the cost of the equipment and the time required 
by staff to operate such equipment.   He advised that the Welsh Government was 
hoping to work with the WLGA and local authorities to secure savings through a 
joint procurement of webcasting providers and the Council had responded to 
consultation from the WLGA to indicate its interest in securing savings through 
joint procurement.

During discussion Members expressed a number of concerns around the 
ongoing costs associated with remote attendance and webcasting of meetings.  
Councillor Aaron Shotton spoke in support of the Council continuing to explore 
the option of webcasting some of its meetings and suggested that in addition to 
pursuing savings through a joint procurement exercise with the WLGA and other 
local authorities, the Council investigate the arrangements Monmouthshire had 
put in place that avoided an ongoing revenue cost.  He commented that 
webcasting was underway in most authorities for those meetings which were 
judged to be of most interest to the public and that there was an ongoing public 
interest in such broadcasts.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That no further action be taken at the present time in pursuing remote 
attendance at meetings; and



(b) That the Council continue to explore the option of webcasting some of its 
meetings by investigating the financial options available and a further 
report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 

14. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report for the 2013/14 municipal year.  Members were invited to 
consider the draft Report and put forward any comments or amendments.    He 
explained that the reference to Councillor Nancy Matthews as Vice-Chair of the 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee on page 89 of the Report had been 
corrected and replaced with reference to Councillor Paul Shotton.

The Member Engagement Manager advised that the final version of the 
Annual Report would be considered at the meeting of County Council on 22 
October 2014 and thanked all who had contributed to it.

RESOLVED

That the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report be agreed and forwarded to Council. 

15. SCOPING THE REVIEW OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
STRUCTURE

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to determine the 
scope of the 2014 review of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee structure.  He 
provided background information and advised that following changes to the 
operating model and senior management structure of the Council some of the 
Cabinet Members and Chief Officers had to attend more than one Overview & 
Scrutiny committee which was not an efficient use of resources.  

The Member Engagement Manager explained that as a first stage in 
consultation the statements and questions which were intended to form the 
design principles for further work had been forwarded to the political group 
leaders and Chairs of the Overview & Scrutiny committees for comment.  The 
responses received were appended to the report.

During discussion it was agreed that the Member Engagement Manager 
would prepare a number of options for Overview and Scrutiny structural models 
for consideration at the next meeting of the Committee to be held on  28 January 
2015. 

RESOLVED

That the Member Engagement Manager prepares a number of options for 
Overview and Scrutiny structural models for consideration at the meeting of the 
Committee on 28 January 2015. 



16. WALES AUDIT OFFICE NATIONAL SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT STUDY - 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to update on 
progress with the Action Plan arising out of the Wales Audit Office (WAO) 
National Scrutiny Improvement Study.   

The Member Engagement Manager provided background information and 
advised that the current version of the Action Plan was appended to the report for 
consideration.  He explained that the inaugural meeting for the Steering Group of 
Chairs and Vice Chairs had not yet taken place and work with the Public 
Engagement Strategy was still ongoing.  The Public Engagement Strategy would 
be submitted to the inaugural meeting of the Steering Group and subsequently to 
the meeting of the Constitution Committee to be held on 28 January 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted. 

17. REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT

The Democracy and Governance Manager explained the Members’ Code 
of Conduct formed part of the Council’s Constitution and that the Committee was 
in the last year of its 3 year programme to review all parts of the Constitution.  
The guiding principles were to ensure that the Constitution was up to date and 
that the wording was clear and unambiguous.  

The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the Standards 
Committee had considered a report on the review of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct at its meeting on 6 October 2014 and agreed the changes (shown as 
tracked changes) in Appendix A.  Members were asked to consider the proposed 
changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct as outlined in Appendix A.

RESOLVED

That the Members Code of Conduct be amended as shown in Appendix A.  

18. UPDATE TO OFFICER DELEGATION SCHEME

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to update 
the reference in the Officer Delegation Scheme to the Community Protection 
Manager as that post had ceased to exist.  He provided background information 
and referred to the main considerations which were detailed in the report.

RESOLVED

That the Delegation Scheme and Article 11 of the Constitution be updated to 
replace the references to the Community Protection Manager by references to 
the Environmental Protection Manager. 



19. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.52 pm)

Chairman


